(  461,988) - - -  (  440,692) (2,081) (597) (62)

Net financial exposure (  431,892) 184 34   375  (  330,716) (2,081) (552)   402

SAMEER AFRICA PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Page 47

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE
(CONTINUED)

(c)   Market risk (continued)

   (i)   Foreign exchange risk

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

 Average rate Year-end spot rate

 2024 2023 2024 2023

USD 133.9392 141.3367 129.2920 157.3900
TZS 0.0527 0.0625 0.0511 0.0582
UGX 0.0352 0.0413 0.0356 0.0377
BIF 0.0437 0.0552 0.0463 0.0547

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening or (weakening) of the key currencies against
the Kenya shilling, would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currency and affected the profit or loss by the amounts
shown  below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and
ignores the impact of forecast sales and purchases.

  Profit or loss/equity
Effect in KShs '000   Strengthening Weakening
31 December 2024

Currency
%

movement
USD 3% (12,957) 12,957
TSH 10% 18 (18)
UGX 5% 2 (2)
BIF 3% 11 (11)

31 December 2023
USD 3% (9,921) 9,921
TSH 10% (186) 186
UGX 5% (28) 28
BIF 3% 12 (12)

The Group does not hold any derivative financial instruments or financial assets
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. All exchange gains
and losses arising from exposure to foreign exchange risks on its non-derivative
financial instruments, are charged to profit or loss. The above sensitivity analysis
would therefore have no direct effect on equity.

SAMEER AFRICA PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Page 48

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE
(CONTINUED)

(c)   Market risk (continued)